Beginning at the Southeast Corner of said Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SE 
¼ NE ¼); thence running northerly along the east line of said Southeast Quarter of the 
Northeast Quarter (SE¼ NE¼), on an assumed bearing of N00°00’05”W, a distance of 
One Hundred Eighty One and Sixty Eight Hundredths (181.68) feet, to the actual point of 
beginning; thence running S75°05’05”W, a distance of One Hundred Fifty Seven and 
Ninety Eight Hundredths (157.98) feet; thence running N89°31’20”W, a distance of Five 
Hundred Eight and Fifteen Hundredths (508.15) feet, to a point on the easterly line of 
Springdale second subdivision; thence running N00°00’00”E, along the easterly line of 
Springdale Second Subdivision, a distance of Twenty (20.0) feet; thence running 
S89°31’20”E, a distance of Ninety Six and Eighty Nine Hundredths (96.89) feet; thence 
running N00°00’15”E, a distance of One Hundred Ninety Eight and Thirty Two 
Hundredths (198.32) feet; thence running S89°59’44”E, a distance of Twenty (20.00) feet; 
thence running S00°00’15”W, a distance of One Hundred Ninety Eight and Forty Nine 
Hundredths (198.49) feet; thence running S89°31’20”E, a distance of Three Hundred 
Eighty Eight and Seventy Three Hundredths (388.73) feet; thence running N75°05’05”E, a 
distance of One Hundred Sixty and Sixty Hundredths (160.60) feet, to a point on the East 
line of said Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SE¼ NE¼);